

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
LYNCHBURG DIVISION

LIBERTY UNIVERSITY, Inc., a Virginia )  
Nonprofit corporation, MICHELE G. )  
WADDELL, DAVID STEIN, M.D., )  
JOANNE V. MERRILL, DELEGATE )  
KATHY BYRON, and JEFF HELGESON )

Plaintiffs )

v. )

TIMOTHY GEITHNER, Secretary of the )  
Treasury of the United States, *in his official* )  
*capacity*, KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, )  
Secretary of the United States Department )  
of Health and Human Services, *in her* )  
*official capacity*, HILDA L. SOLIS, )  
Secretary of the United States Department of )  
Labor, *in her official capacity*, and ERIC )  
HOLDER, Attorney General of the United )  
States, *in his official capacity*, )

Defendants )

Case No.: 6:10-cv-00015-nkm

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN  
OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO  
DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**..... 1

**LEGAL ARGUMENT**..... 5

**I. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS WHO SATISFY THE STANDING CRITERIA UNDER *LUJAN* AND ASSERT RIPE CLAIMS THAT ARE NOT BARRED BY THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT.**..... 5

**A. The Act’s Effects On Plaintiffs Readily Satisfy The Ripeness Test.**..... 6

**B. Plaintiffs Meet The Tripartite Standing Requirements Under *Lujan*.**..... 10

**C. The Anti-Injunction Act Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims.**..... 14

**II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE MORE THAN SATISFIED THE PLEADINGS STANDARDS OF *IQBAL* AND *TWOMBLY* AS TO ALL OF THE CAUSES OF ACTION.**..... 17

**A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Meet the Pleading Standards of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8 As Interpreted By The Supreme Court In *Iqbal* and *Twombly*.** ..... 18

**B. Plaintiffs State Viable Claims That The Law Is An Ultra Vires Act Exceeding Congress’ Enumerated Powers.**..... 20

**1. The Mandates Exceed Congress’ Commerce Clause Authority.** ..... 21

**2. The Act Is Not Authorized Under The Necessary and Proper Clause.** ..... 26

**3. The Act Exceeds Congress’ General Welfare Clause Authority.**..... 28

**4. Plaintiffs State A Viable Tenth Amendment Claim.** ..... 31

**5. The Act Violates Plaintiffs’ Rights Under the Guarantee Clause.**..... 34

**C. Plaintiffs Have Stated Viable First Amendment Claims.** ..... 35

**1. Plaintiffs State A Viable Free Exercise Claim.** ..... 35

**2. The Act Violates Plaintiffs’ Free Speech And Association Rights.** ..... 39

**3. Plaintiffs State A Viable Establishment Clause Claim.**..... 41

**D. Plaintiffs State A Viable Equal Protection Claim.** ..... 44

**E. Plaintiffs State A Viable RFRA Claim.** ..... 46

**F. The Act’s Penalties Are Unconstitutional Direct Or Capitation Taxes. .... 49**

**CONCLUSION ..... 50**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136, 149 (1967) ..... 7, 8

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009)..... 17-19

*Bd. of Educ. of Westside Community Schools v. Mergens*,  
496 U.S. 226 (1990)..... 43

*Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 17, 18

*Child Labor Tax Case*,  
259 U.S. 30 (1922)..... 29

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 36, 37

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 45

*Conley v. Gibson*,  
355 U.S. 41 (1957)..... 18

*Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos*,  
483 US. 327 (1987)..... 44

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 15

*Employment Div. v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 36, 37

*Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.*,  
370 U.S. 1(1962)..... 16

*Faulkner v. Beer*,  
463 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 21

*Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Authority*,  
469 U.S. 528, 537 (1985)..... 26

*Gonzales v. O. Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao de Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 47, 48

*Gonzales v. Raich*,  
545 U.S. 1 (2005) ..... 21, 22

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 34

*Hishon v. King & Spalding*,  
467 U.S. 69(1984)..... 17

*Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Assn., Inc.*  
452 U.S. 264 (1981)..... 32

*Hylton v. United States*,  
3 U.S. 171 (1796)..... 49, 50

*Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n.*,  
544 U.S. 550 (2005)..... 40

*Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. Macmullan*,  
406 U.S. 498, 506 (1972). ..... 9

*Largess v. Supreme Judicial Court for the State of Mass.*,  
373 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 34

*Larson v. Valente*,  
456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 37

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*,  
403 U.S. 602 (1971) ..... 42, 43

*License Tax Cases*,  
72 U.S. 462 (1867)..... 28

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 10, 11

*Matthews v. Lucas*,  
427 U.S. 465 (1976)..... 45

*McConnell v. FEC*,  
540 U.S. 93 (2003) ..... 11, 13

*McCulloch v. Maryland*,  
17 U.S. 316 (1819)..... 26

*Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.*,  
449 U.S. 456 (1981)..... 46

*Murphy v. IRS*,  
493 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 49

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 34

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 31, 32

*Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Resource Conservation & Dev. Comm’n*,  
461 U.S. 190 (1983) ..... 8

*Pennsylvania v. West Virginia*,  
262 U.S. 553 (1923) ..... 7

*Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters*,  
268 U.S. 510 (1925) ..... 7

*Republican Party of North Carolina v. Martin*,  
980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992) ..... 17

*Reg’l Rail Reorganization Act Cases*,  
419 U.S. 102 (1974) ..... 7, 8, 10

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 40

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 40

*Schweiker v. Wilson*,  
450 U.S. 221 (1981)..... 45

*Sonzinsky v. United States*,  
300 U.S. 506 (1937)..... 31

*South Carolina v. Regan*,  
465 U.S. 367 (1984)..... 16

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 10, 12

*Thomas v. Review Bd.*,  
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 47, 48

*Tony and Susan Alamo Found. v. Secretary of Labor*,  
471 U.S. 290 (1985)..... 43

*U.S. v. Butler*,  
297 U.S. 1 (1936)..... 29, 30

*United States v. Comstock*,  
130 S.Ct. 1949 (2010)..... 27

*United States v. Darby*,  
312 U.S. 100 (1941)..... 25

*United States v. Johnson*  
114 F.3d 476 (4th Cir. (1997) ..... 31-33

*United States v. LaFranca*,  
282 U.S. 568 (1931)..... 14

*United States v. Lee*,  
455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... 40

*United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 22, 23

*United States v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 22, 24-26

*United States v. Reorganized CF & I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.*,  
518 U.S. 213 (1996)..... 14

*United States v. Sanchez*,  
340 U.S. 42 (1950)..... 28

*Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n*,  
484 U.S. 383, 392-93 (1988) ..... 7, 9

*Virginia ex. rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius*,  
2010 WL 2991385 (ED Va. 2010)..... 5, 6, 7, 10, 15-17, 21, 28

*Walz v. Tax Commission*,  
397 U.S. 664 (1970)..... 42

*Wickard v. Filburn*,  
317 U.S. 111, 125 (1942)..... 21, 22

*Widmar v. Vincent*,  
454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... 43

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 41

**STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(1)and (5) ..... 37

26 U.S.C. § 7421(a). ..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)..... 47

Pub. L. No. 11-148, §1501..... 37

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Constitution Article I § 2 ..... 49

U.S. Constitution Article I § 8 ..... 49

U.S. Constitution Article I § 9 ..... 49

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

4 ANNALS OF CONGRESS, 934 (1794)..... 34

4 ELLIOT'S DEBATES ON THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, 569-570 (1876)..... 34

5A Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE  
§ 1356 (1990) ..... 17
